STATE BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

Date:

January 13, 2021
Time:

10:30 a.m.

Place:
The Board of HVACR meeting was held via teleconference (US‬ +1 208-907-5480‬ PIN: ‪871 402 772#‬).
Members Present: 
Brian Hamilton, Chair, Master HVACR Contractor
Ezio Rebechi, Master HVACR Contractor
Michael Giangrandi, Master HVACR Contractor



Richard C. Ludlow, Master Plumber



Amadou Magazi, Master HVACR Contractor
Members Absent:
Grant G. Gotlinger, Master Electrician
Staff Present:
Gregory Morgan, Commissioner
Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanic Licensing Boards




Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General
Sean Heeter, Administrative Officer

Staff Absent:

None
Guests Present:
None
Call to Order
Chairman Hamilton called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration (“HVACR”) Contractors (“Board”) to order at 10:36 a.m.
Executive Director’s Report

Ms. Bailey wished the Board a happy New Year and stated that she was giving her report slightly out of the normal sequence in order to thank Chairman Johnson for his many years of dedicated service to the Department and the citizens of Maryland. Chairman Johnson was first a member of the Board of Master Electricians and served for a number of years there before becoming a member and later Chair of the Board of HVACR Contractors.  She also thanked Mr. Smith, Vice Chair, and a member of the Complaint Committee.  She also welcomed new Board members, including Mr. Ludlow, who was sworn in yesterday and Mr. Magazi, who has not yet been sworn in, so he is not a voting member until he has been sworn in.  Ms. Bailey congratulated Mr. Hamilton on his appointment to the position of Chairman of the Board.  Unlike some of the other mechanical boards the Chair of the HVACR Board is appointed by the Governor not elected by fellow Board members. 
Approval of Minutes
Members of the Board reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on December 9, 2020. Upon Mr. Rebechi’s Motion and Mr. Giangrandi’s second, the motion was unanimously carried to approve the minutes without amendment or correction.
Complaint Committee Report
Mr. Hamilton reported that the Complaint Committee (“Committee”) met at 9:30 AM via teleconference.  The Committee closed twelve (12) complaints, five (5) complaints are still under investigation, two (2) complaints were sent to pre-charge, and three (3) complaints were criminally charged.

Closed Complaints

Investigation
   
Pre-charge
     
Criminal Charges
HVAC 210030

HVAC 200002



HVAC 210032

HVAC 200004


HVAC 210021

HVAC 210010




HVAC 210013


Upon Mr. Rebechi’s Motion and Mr. Giangrandi’s second, the Board unanimously carried to approve the findings of the Complaint Committee.

Application Review Committee
There were no applications that required review at this time.
Review of Examination Statistics and License Totals
Ms. Bailey reported the following PSI exam statistical summaries for the month of December, 2020:
                         Candidates Tested      Passed

Failed
Pass %

	Total
	54
	20
	34
	37%


Cumulative

	Total
	529
	223
	306
	42%


Testing to date

	Total
	 10399
	4551
	5848
	44%


There are currently 23,798 active licensees.

Ms. Bailey stated that she oversees all of the Mechanical Licensing Boards, and that all exams have passing rates that hover around 40%, so while the passing rate is somewhat low, she cautioned that it should not be a cause for concern as it consistent with the passing rates for the various license examinations for all the mechanical trades that she oversees.

Old Business
Ms. Bailey stated the Board currently has reciprocal licensing agreements with Virginia and Delaware.  She stated that Maryland will accept a reciprocal license for a like license, meaning that if a license was obtained through exam, a “grandfathering” provision, or an approved apprenticeship program, Maryland will accept a reciprocal license application and waive the license examination.  Last month information was sent to Washington, D.C. for the Board of Master Electricians and Ms. Bailey, on behalf of the Board of Master Electricians, negotiated a reciprocal licensing agreement.  She stated she will send information to the Board pertaining a possible agreement for reciprocal HVACR licensing.
New Business
There was no new business to report.
Correspondence
There was no correspondence to discuss.
Counsel’s Report
Counsel stated, for the benefit of new members on the Board, that, next month, the Board will convene in Closed Session to discuss the proposed order in complaint HVACR 190007. Counsel explained the complaint process and that when the Board decides to bring a regulatory charge against a contractor or other individual, a hearing must be conducted either before the Board or the hearing authority can be delegated to the Office of Administrative Hearings to conduct a hearing on the merits of the allegations against the respondent. In that case, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) issues a decision setting forth the factual findings, legal conclusions, evidentiary analysis, and recommended sanctions to be imposed, if warranted. Counsel will present a proposed decision to the Board, after which the Board will be required to issue a Proposed Order, in which it can affirm and adopt the ALJ’s findings and conclusions or modify them if necessary, within 60 days of the ALJ’s decision. 
Counsel also stated that the Board had previously discussed updating the HVACR codes and possibly pursuing language adopting the codes as they are periodically modified or updated.  The Board will still need to have a Committee to consider changes in the new edition of the applicable codes if it will be necessary to adopt modifications to the codes.  Chairman Hamilton stated that he previously conducted research pertaining to the updated codes, and he asked if any members of the Board would like to join the Committee.
Chairman’s Report
Chairman Hamilton addressed the Board, and thanked both Governor Hogan and the Board for the opportunity to serve as Chairman of the Board.  He stated that he is excited to have this role and looks forward to working with everyone this year.
Ms. Bailey stated Commissioner Morgan is present, and asked if he would like to address the Board. Commissioner Morgan wished everyone a Happy New Year and hopes that everyone is healthy. He stated that his Division is doing great things for Occupational and Professional Licensing, and also reminded the Board that the legislative session began today.  Commissioner Morgan thanked John Papavasiliou for his work as Deputy Commissioner, and stated that he has transitioned to the Maryland Department of Commerce.  He thanked Ms. Bailey for all of her hard work, and congratulated Chairman Hamilton and the new Board members.
Closed Session
No closed session was necessary.

Adjournment
With no further business, upon Mr. Giangrandi’s Motion and Mr. Rebechi’s second, the Board voted unanimously to adjourn the January 13, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration Contractors at 10:56 a.m.
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Brian Hamilton, Chairman
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